

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 3-17184

In the Matter of

CHRISTOPHER M. GIBSON

DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S OPPOSITION BRIEF

July 1, 2020

Nicholas C. Margida
Gregory R. Bockin
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission
Division of Enforcement
100 F Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20549-5977

Counsel for Division of Enforcement

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

THE RECORD1

ARGUMENT.....7

 I. Gibson Violated Advisers Act Sections 206(1) and (2)7

 A. Gibson Was an “Investment Adviser”8

 1. Gibson Provided Investment Advisory Services to GISF8

 2. Gibson Received Compensation For Advising GISF.....9

 B. Gibson Owed His Clients Fiduciary Duties10

 1. Gibson’s Fiduciary Duties Were Not Abrogated by GISF’s Offering Documents10

 2. GISF’s Offering Documents Did Not Disclose Gibson’s Conflicts.....12

 C. The September Front-Running Violated The Antifraud Provisions of the Advisers Act and Exchange Act.....12

 1. Front-Running12

 2. The September Front-Running Was Material and Gibson Acted With Scienter.....14

 D. Gibson Violated His Fiduciary Duties and Committed Fraud Through The Hull Buyout Transaction.....16

 E. Gibson Violated His Fiduciary Duties and Committed Fraud Through The October/November Front-Running19

 1. Gibson’s Self-Dealing and Front-Running20

 2. Gibson’s Net Long Position Is Irrelevant21

 II. Gibson Violated Advisers Act Section 206(4) and Rule 206(4)-8 Thereunder23

 III. Gibson Violated Exchange Act Section 10(b) and Rules 10b-5(a) and (c)25

 IV. Gibson’s Constitutional and Procedural Claims Are Meritless.....26

 A. Gibson Has Not Been Denied Due Process.....26

 B. The ALJ’s Removal Protections Do Not Violate the Constitution.....29

 C. The Proceeding Does Not Violate the Seventh Amendment34

 D. The Proceeding Is Not Otherwise Constitutionally Infirm34

 E. The Proceeding Does Not Violate the Statute of Limitations36

 V. The Sanctions Imposed In the Initial Decision Are Appropriate37

 A. Industry Bars.....37

 B. Cease-and-Desist Order.....39

C. Disgorgement.....	40
D. Civil Penalties.....	41
E. Inability To Pay	42
CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Abrahamson v. Fleschner</u> , 568 F.2d 862 (2d Cir. 1977).....	9
<u>Aloha Airlines, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</u> , 598 F.2d 250 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	28
<u>Application of Newport Coast Sec., Inc. for Review of Disciplinary Action Taken by FINRA</u> , S.E.C. Rel. No. 88548, 2020 WL 1659292 (Apr. 3, 2020).....	36
<u>Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm’n</u> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977)	34
<u>Basic v. Levinson</u> , 485 U.S., 224 (1988)	24
<u>Clawson v. SEC</u> , No. 03-73199, 2005 WL 2174637 (9th Cir. Sept. 8, 2005).....	28, 29
<u>Collins v. SEC</u> , 736 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	41
<u>D’Alessio v. SEC</u> , 380 F. 3d 112 (2d. Cir 2004).....	13
<u>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</u> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	14
<u>In re Jonathan Feins</u> S.E.C. Rel. No. 41943, 1999 WL 770236, (Sept. 29, 1999).....	26
<u>Financial Planning Ass’n v. SEC</u> , 482 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	8
<u>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</u> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	32, 33

<u>In re Gibson,</u>	
2019 SEC LEXIS 2319 (Aug. 29, 2019)	27
<u>Thomas C. Gonnella,</u>	
S.E.C. Rel. No. 4476, 2016 WL 4233837 (Aug. 10, 2016)	35
<u>Harding Advisory LLC & Wing F. Chau,</u>	
S.E.C. Rel. No. 3796, 2014 WL 988532 (Mar. 14, 2014)	34
<u>Harding Advisory LLC & Wing F. Chau,</u>	
S.E.C. Rel. No. 4600, 2017 WL 66592 (Jan. 6, 2015)	26
<u>In re Hennen,</u>	
38 U.S. 230, 258 (1839).....	30
<u>Charles L. Hill, Jr.,</u>	
S.E.C. Rel. No. 79459, 2016 WL 7032731, (Dec. 2, 2016)	34, 36
<u>Hill v. SEC,</u>	
114 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....	34
<u>Iran Air v. Kugelman,</u>	
996 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	37
<u>In re John J. Kenny,</u>	
Admin. Proc. No. 3-9611, 2003 WL 21078085 (May 14, 2003).....	8
<u>KPMG Peat Marwick LLP,</u>	
S.E.C. Rel. No. 1360, 2001 WL 47245 (Jan 19, 2001)	39
<u>Laird v. Integrated Res., Inc.,</u>	
897 F.2d 826 (5th Cir. 1990).....	25
<u>Philip A. Lehman,</u>	
S.E.C. Rel. No. 2565, 2006 WL 3054584 (Oct. 27, 2006).....	42
<u>Liu v. SEC,</u>	
---S.Ct---, 2020 WL 3405845 (June 22, 2020)	40

<u>Lucia v. SEC,</u> 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	33, 36
<u>In re Dennis J. Malouf,</u> S.E.C. Rel. No. 4463, 2016 WL 4035575 (July 27,2016)	25
<u>Malouf v. SEC,</u> 933 F.3d. 1248 (10th Cir. 2019).....	17, 19, 26
<u>In re Rita J. McConville,</u> S.E.C. Rel. No. 2271, 2005 WL 1560276, (June 30, 2005)	28
<u>Morrison v. Olson,</u> 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	33
<u>Myers v. United States,</u> 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	30
<u>Olagues v. Icahn,</u> 866 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2017).....	22
<u>OptionsXpress, Inc.,</u> S.E.C. Rel. No. 10125, 2016 WL 4413227 (Aug. 18, 2016).....	33, 34
<u>In re Lisa B. Premo,</u> Init. Dec. Release No. 476, 2012 WL 6705813 (Dec. 26, 2012).....	19
<u>Robare Grp., Ltd. v. SEC,</u> 922 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	19
<u>Schild Mgmt. Co.,</u> S.E.C. Rel. No. 2477, 2006 WL 231642 (Jan. 31, 2006)	38
<u>SEC v. Ahmed,</u> 308 F. Supp. 3d 628 (D. Conn. 2018).....	9
<u>SEC v. Blavin,</u> 760 F.2d 706 (6th Cir. 1985).....	14, 15, 22, 24

<u>SEC v. Bolla,</u> 401 F.Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2005)	9
<u>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.,</u> 375 U.S. 180 (1963)	8, 10, 12, 13, 17, 23
<u>SEC v. Calvo,</u> 378 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2004).....	40
<u>SEC v. Espuelas,</u> 579 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	14
<u>SEC v. Fife,</u> 311 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002).....	10
<u>SEC v. Graham,</u> 823 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2016).....	37
<u>SEC v. K.W. Brown & Co., et al.,</u> 555 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....	19
<u>SEC v. Levine,</u> 671 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2009)	25
<u>SEC v. Moran,</u> 922 F. Supp. 867 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	22
<u>SEC v. Pasternak,</u> 561 F. Supp. 2d 459 (D.N.J. 2008).....	13
<u>SEC v. Quan,</u> No. 11-cv-723, 2013 WL 5566252, (D. Minn. Oct. 8, 2013).....	23
<u>SEC v. Yang,</u> 999 F. Supp. 2d 1007 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....	12, 13
<u>SEC v. Yang,</u> No. 12 C 2473, 2014 WL 2198323 (N.D. Ill. May 27, 2014).....	39

<u>Steadman v. SEC,</u> 603 F.2d 1126 (5th Cir. 1979).....	7, 39
James S. Tagliaferri, S.E.C. Rel. No. 4650, 2017 WL 632134 (Feb. 15, 2017).....	38
<u>Timbervest, LLC,</u> Advisers Act Release No. 4197, 2015 WL 5472520 (Sept. 17, 2015).....	33
<u>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis,</u> 444 U.S. 11 (1979)	7
<u>Tull v. United States,</u> 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	34
<u>Tzemach David Netzer Korem,</u> S.E.C. Rel. No. 70044, 2013 WL 3864511 (July 26, 2013)	37, 38
<u>Vernazza v. SEC,</u> 327 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2003).....	10, 14, 17, 24
<u>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns,</u> 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	35
<u>Wiener v. United States,</u> 357 U.S. 349 (1958)	32, 33
<u>United States v. Dockery,</u> 965 F.2d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	35
<u>United States v. Haynes,</u> 985 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1993).....	35
<u>U.S. v. Mahaffy,</u> 693 F. 3d 113 (2d Cir. 2012).....	13
<u>ZPR Investment Mgmt. Inc v. SEC,</u> 861 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2017).....	8

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-2(b).....41

15 U.S.C. § 78u-2(c).....42

15 U.S.C. § 80b-2(a)(11).....8

15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(i)(2)41

15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(i)(3)42

15 U.S.C. § 80b-6(1).....7

15 U.S.C. § 80b-6(2).....7

15 U.S.C. § 80b-15(a)10

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 1.....35

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1, cl. 130

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 335

OTHER AUTHORITY

17 C.F.R. § 201.101(a).....37

17 C.F.R. § 201.14137

17 C.F.R. § 201.200(b)(3)28

17 C.F.R. § 201.630(b).....42

Brief for Respondent Supporting Petitioners, *Lucia v. SEC* (S. Ct. No. 17-130) 31, 32

David. S. Hall, P.C., Admin. Proc. Rulings Rel. No.6635 (July 23, 2019)..... 34

Prohibition of Fraud by Advisers to Certain Pooled Investment Vehicles,
72 Fed. Reg. 44,756 (Aug. 9, 2007)..... 24

Raymond J. Lucia Cos., Admin. Proc. Rulings Rel. No. 6628 (July 15, 2019) 34

SEC Release No. IA-5248, 2019 WL 3779889 (June 5, 2019)..... 11
